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Honorable Vadus Moore

Chairman, Bibb County Commission

103 Davidson Drive

Centreville, AL  35042

Registrars, Board of – Insurance ‑ Compensation

Discussion of reimbursement of insurance premiums for members of the Bibb County Board of Registrars.

Dear Commissioner Moore:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS 1 & 2


Is the reimbursement provided pursuant to Act No. 98‑586 due as soon as the evidence, as required in the Act, is presented, or should the reimbursement come after the completion of the quarter being reimbursed?


Do the words “upon presentation to the Bibb County Commission” mean that on a quar​terly basis the evidence must be presented to the Commission at an official Commission meeting?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 98‑586 authorizes the Bibb County Commission to provide health insurance for the board of registrars.  Section 2 of the Act states:


Beginning with the effective date of this act, the Bibb County Commission may, by reso​lution, provide for the reimbursement of all or a portion of the cost of health insurance premiums for the members of the Bibb County Board of Registrars.  Upon authorization by the resolution, the cost of reimbursement shall be paid from the county general fund in an amount not to exceed the amount of the county’s contribution toward health insurance coverage provided for each regular county employee.  Reimbursement to each member of the Bibb County Board of Reg​istrars shall be made on a quarterly basis upon presentation to the Bibb County Commission of evidence of payment of the member’s health insurance premiums.

1998 Ala. Acts No. 98‑586.


The Act provides that reimbursement shall be made on a quarterly basis upon presentation of proof of payment.  Proof of payment of premi​ums must be presented to the Commission before reimbursement can be made, and reimbursement must be made quarterly.  The County Commis​sion can determine when the payments are to be made, so long as there is compliance with the statute.


Your second question is whether the request must be submitted to the County Commission at a meeting thereof.  The Act provides that the County Commission must initially, by resolution, authorize the reim​bursement of the cost of health insurance premiums.  Thereafter, the reimbursement is made upon presentation to the County Commission of proof of payment of the premiums by the board members.  The specific language of the Act requires the County Commission, each quarter, to approve the reimbursement payment based upon the proof of payment pre​sented.  Such approval can only be given at an official meeting of the Commission.

CONCLUSION


Reimbursement of health insurance premiums under Act No. 98‑586 must be made quarterly after proof of payment of premiums is presented to the County Commission.  The County Commission is required to approve the reimbursements each quarter at a meeting of the Commission.

QUESTION 3


One member of the Board of Registrars has chosen “family” coverage insurance – Do we reimburse the amount the county pays for “sin​gle” coverage ($199 – covering only the employee) or the amount the county contributes toward “family” coverage ($360)?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 98‑586 provides that the County Commission may provide for the reimbursement of “all or a portion of the cost of health insurance premiums” for the members of the board of registrars provided the cost of reimbursement shall be “an amount not to exceed the amount of the county’s contribution toward health insurance coverage provided for each regular county employee.”  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98‑586 (emphasis added).  If each regular county employee is entitled to choose single coverage or family coverage, then the coverage provided to a regular county employee would include family coverage.  Accordingly, the amount that may be reimbursed to a member of the board of registrars would include the amount, or a portion thereof, that the county contributes toward family coverage.

CONCLUSION


The Bibb County Commission may reimburse a member of the board of registrars for health insurance premiums in an amount up to the amount the county contributes toward family coverage if a regular county employee is entitled to choose family coverage.

QUESTION 4


One member of the board of registrars is provided health insurance from the company from which he retired.  He is offered “optional” major medical coverage at a cost to him.  Is this optional major medical coverage within the meaning of the Act, and should it be reimbursed?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


As stated above, each member of the board of registrars may be reimbursed for the cost of health insurance premiums in an amount equal to the amount of the county’s contribution toward health insurance cover​age for regular county employees.  A board member who presents proof of payment of health insurance premiums is entitled to reimbursement of the premiums in an amount not to exceed the amount the county contributes for each regular county employee.  The Act does not restrict the type of health insurance that may be purchased.

CONCLUSION


A board member who purchases optional major medical coverage may be reimbursed for the premiums in an amount equal to the amount the county contributes for each regular county employee.

QUESTION 5


One member of the board of registrars receives social security benefits.  These benefits are reduced annually for “Medicare premiums” which are paid for him through the Social Secu​rity Administration.  Is the amount of the Medi​care premiums paid for this individual reimburs​able under Act No. 98‑586?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The amount of the Medicare premiums deducted from the board member’s social security benefits may be reimbursed under Act No. 98‑586 up to an amount not to exceed the amount the county contributes for each regular county employee.  The fact that the premiums are deducted from the social security benefits does not make the premiums ineligible for reimbursement.

CONCLUSION


The amount of the Medicare premiums deducted from a board mem​ber’s social security benefits may be reimbursed under Act No. 98‑586 up to an amount not to exceed the amount the county contributes for each regular county employee.

QUESTION 6


If the payment of health insurance premi​ums is considered compensation, is the reim​bursement of health insurance premiums for members of the board of registrars taxable?

FACTS, LAW, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


This Office has previously held that a county may provide health insurance coverage as additional compensation.  Opinion to Honorable W. C. Helveston, Administrator, Mobile County Commission, dated Octo​ber 10, 1984, A. G. No. 85‑00009.  Whether the reimbursement of health insurance premiums is taxable is a question that should be presented to the Alabama Department of Revenue for a Revenue ruling pursuant to section 40‑2A‑5(e).  ALA. CODE § 40‑2A‑5(e) (1998).


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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